

## HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

## Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004

## The Town and Country Planning (Local Planning) (England) Regulations 2012

## Statement of the Adoption of the Landscape and Townscape Supplementary Planning Document

Notice is hereby given, in accordance with regulations 11 and 14 of the Town and Country Planning (Local Planning) (England) Regulations 2012, that Huntingdonshire District Council adopted the Landscape and Townscape Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) under the provisions of section 23 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 on [17 March 2022].

The SPD has been prepared to provide further guidance on landscape and townscape issues to support the policies in the Huntingdonshire Local Plan to 2036 and to further support neighbourhood planning groups on such matters in the production of neighbourhood plans.

The adopted Landscape and Townscape SPD includes modifications made to the October 2021 Draft SPD in response to representations received during the consultation, and other minor changes which, taken together, do not materially affect adopted the policies. All the modifications made since the publication of the October 2021 Draft SPD are included in the Consultation Statement.

Copies of the adopted Landscape and Townscape SPD, Consultation Statement and this Adoption Statement are available on the District Council's <u>website</u>. The SPD is also available for public inspection by appointment at:

• Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, PE29 3TN

Please contact the Planning Policy team if you need assistance with viewing the documents online or to make an appointment to view the SPD at Pathfinder House at <a href="https://www.local.plan@huntingdonshire.gov.uk">local.plan@huntingdonshire.gov.uk</a>

Any person with sufficient interest in the decision to adopt the SPD may apply to the High Court for permission to apply for judicial review of the decision. Any such application must be made promptly and in any event not later than 3 months after the date on which the SPD was adopted.

The Landscape and Townscape SPD replaces the previous Huntingdonshire Landscape and Townscape Assessment SPD that was adopted in 2007, which is now revoked.